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WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 8 OCTOBER 2020 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE)  
 
6/2020/0255/HOUSE 
 
14 PLEASANT RISE, HATFIELD AL9 5DS 
 
ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY FRONT, FIRST FLOOR SIDE, TWO STOREY 
REAR EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO THE ENTRANCE PORCH 
 
APPLICANT: MR J TEMPLE 
 
 

Site Description 
 

1.1 The application site consists of a two storey detached dwelling and a single 
storey garage with a flat roof to the side. The dwelling is located on the south 
eastern side of Pleasant Rise, close to the Ryde School. The area is residential 
in character featuring two storey properties on the southern eastern side of the 
road and bungalows on the opposite side. 

 
1.2 The application dwelling is one of a row of six similarly designed dwellings, 

though their characters have been changed as they have been extended. They 
maintain a degree of similarity.  However, they are all sited in reasonably wide 
and deep plots.  
 

2 The Proposal 
 

2.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a single storey 
front extension, a first floor side extension and a two storey rear extension and 
alterations to the entrance porch. Once extended the property would be a five 
bedroom dwelling together with a study at first floor. 
   

2.2 The extensions would be finished with facing brickwork, composite shiplap 
cladding, concrete interlocking tiles and upvc double glazed windows.  
 

2.3 This application seeks to overcome the concerns of the previously refused 
application on the site (6/2018/2774/HOUSE). That application sought 
permission for a two storey extension which would project to the rear of the 
dwelling by 7.2m at ground and first floor levels, a first floor side extension and a 
single storey front extension.  The current proposal seeks permission for a two 
storey extension which would project to the rear by 5.3m and would be 100mm 
narrower, a first floor side extension which would be approximately 100mm 
narrower, and a single storey front extension. The difference between the two 
schemes is a 1.9m reduction (approximately) in the depth of the rear extension 
and a 100mm reduction (approximately) in the width of the side and rear 
extension.  



        
3 Reason for Committee Consideration 
 
3.1 This application is presented to the Development Management Committee 

because Hatfield Town Council have submitted a Major Objection. 
 

4 Relevant Planning History 
 

4.1 Application Number: 6/2018/2774/HOUSE 
  Decision: Refused 

Decision Date: 20 December 2018 
Proposal: Erection of single storey front extension and porch, part single storey 
first floor, part two storey side extension 

 
Reasons for refusal: 
 
1) The proposed extensions, by virtue of their siting, bulk and design, would not 

respect the form and scale of the existing dwelling and would not be 
subordinate to the existing. In addition, the extensive rear extension, sited in 
close proximity to the party boundary would result in an overly dominant 
addition that fails to respect the form and scale of the original dwelling and the 
pattern of development in this area. Accordingly, the development represents 
a poor standard of design, contrary to Policy D1 of the Welwyn Hatfield 
District Plan 2005; Supplementary Design Guidance 2005 (Statement of 
Council Policy); Policy SP9 of the Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Draft 
Local Plan Proposed Submission August 2016; and National Planning Policy 
Framework 2018. 
 

2) The positioning, size and scale of the proposed extensions would harm the 
amenity and living conditions of both current and future occupier of No.16 to 
an unacceptable degree. Accordingly, the development represents a poor 
standard of design, contrary to Policy D1 of the Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 
2005; Supplementary Design Guidance 2005 (Statement of Council Policy); 
Policy SADM11 of the Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Draft Local Plan 
Proposed Submission August 2016; and National Planning Policy Framework 
2018. 

 
5 Relevant Planning Policy 

 
5.1 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  
 
5.2 Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005 (District Plan) 
 
5.3 Draft Local Plan Proposed Submission 2016 (Emerging Local Plan) 
 
5.4 Supplementary Design Guidance 2005 (SDG) 
 
5.5 Supplementary Planning Guidance, Parking Standards 2004 (SPG) 
 
5.6 Interim Policy for Car Parking Standards and Garage Sizes 2014 (Interim Car 

Parking Policy) 
 

6 Site Designation  
 



6.1 The site lies within the Specified Settlement of Hatfield as designated in the 
Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005. 
 

7 Representations Received  
 

7.1 The application was advertised by means of neighbour notification letters. One 
objection has been received and one letter of support. No letters were received in 
response to the notification of the amended plans. All representations received 
are published in full on the Council’s website and are summarised below: 

 
 Objections 
 

 The rear extension is extremely large and exceeds the size allowable 
under planning guidelines. It would seriously harm the enjoyment of the 
neighbouring property and it would be both overbearing and 
overshadowing; 

 The current proposal is only slightly smaller than at the rear than the 
previous refused application in 2018 so the reasons for refusal are still 
valid; 

 The distance between the two storey side extension and the flank 
boundary does not appear to meet the guidelines;  

 As with the previous refusal on the site, the proposed extension would 
overwhelm the dwelling; 

 The first floor side extension would have a harmful impact upon the level 
of light reaching the neighbouring property and would appear overbearing 
when viewed from that property. It would harm amenity; 

 There are discrepancies in the plan concerning the depth of the rear 
extension; 

 There are no measurements on the plans, making it difficult to determine 
the depth of the balustrade; and 

 Overlooking and loss of privacy. 
 

7.2       The letter of objection states there are no objections to the front extension.  

7.3       The letter of support states there are no objections to the proposal.   

8 Consultations Received 
 

8.1 No response was received from Hertfordshire County Council – Rights of Way. 
 
9 Town/Parish Council Representations 

 
9.1 Hatfield Town Council have raised a major objection to the proposed 

development for the reasons set out below: 
 
“The proposed extensions, by virtue of their siting, bulk and design, would not 
respect the form and scale of the existing dwelling and would not be 
subordinate to the existing dwelling. In addition, the rear extension results in an 
overly dominant addition that fails to respect the form and scale of the original 
dwelling. Members do not consider that these plans have taken previous 
reasons for refusal into account adequately”.   

 
10 Analysis 

 



10.1 The main planning issues to be considered in the determination of this 
application are: 

 
1. Quality of design and impact on the character of the area  
2. Residential amenity  
3. Highways and parking considerations  
4. Other considerations 

i) Neighbour representations 
 
1. Quality of design and impact on the character of the area 
       

10.2 District Plan Policies D1 and D2 aim to ensure a high quality of design and to 
ensure that development respects and relates to the character and context of the 
locality, maintaining and where possible enhancing the character of the existing 
area. These policies are expanded upon in the Council’s Supplementary Design 
Guidance (SDG) which requires the impact of a development to be assessed 
having regard to the bulk, scale and design of the proposal and how it 
harmonises with the existing building and the area.  

10.3 These objectives are broadly consistent with the Council’s Emerging Local Plan 
2016 and the aims of the National Planning Policy Framework 2019 (NPPF) 
which has a stronger emphasis on good quality design than its predecessors.  
Paragraph 124 advises that the creation of high quality buildings and places is 
fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve and 
that good design is a key aspect of sustainable development. At paragraph 127, 
the NPPF further advises that decisions should ensure developments will 
function well, be visually attractive, sympathetic to local character and establish a 
strong sense of place. Paragraph 130 is clear that “Permission should be refused 
for development of poor design that fails to take the opportunities available for 
improving the character and quality of an area and the way it functions...”. 

10.4 The existing property is a modest two storey detached dwelling, which does not 
appear to have been extended previously. It has a simple linear form, featuring a 
gabled roof with a ridge running between the flank elevations. To the north east 
side is a garage with a flat roof which wraps around the front corner to provide a 
porch canopy. The refused scheme sought permission for extensions which, due 
to their size and scale, would dominate the dwelling and fail to respect the scale 
of the original dwelling and would represent a poor standard of design.  It was 
also primarily refused due to the depth of the two storey rear extension.  This 
application seeks to overcome those concerns raised. 

10.5 The proposed development would result in two storey extensions to the front, 
side and rear of the property, as well as a single storey extension to the front. 
The two storey side extension would measure approximately 4m in width and 
would have a roof that would continue flush with the existing main roof. The 
proposed rear extension would measure approximately 5.3m in depth, whilst the 
two storey front extension would project by approximately 1.2m. The front and 
rear extensions would have gable roofs with their ridge lines set down 
approximately 0.7m from the main roof. The flank wall of the extension to the side 
of the dwelling would be 1m from the shared boundary with No.16, an increase of 
100mm from the refused scheme, and in line with the Council’s SDG for first floor 
side extensions and being similar to other extended dwellings in the vicinity of the 
site.  



10.6 Additionally, a porch extension would project approximately 2.5m, featuring a 
gable roof. Beside the porch is a further single storey front projection, 
approximately 1.8m in depth, which would be finished with a lean-to roof. The 
floorspace of the proposal is approximately 107sqm, as opposed to 
approximately 125.35sqm of the refused scheme on the site. The floorspace of 
the existing dwelling is around 140sqm.  

10.7 The SDG includes guidance that residential extensions should complement and 
reflect the design and character of the dwelling and be subordinate in scale.  The 
proposal would increase the existing floorspace by around 107sqm, which is a 
significant increase.  However, the extensions would not unacceptably visually 
dominate the property or significantly alter its character as a detached dwelling 
sited on a relatively spacious plot. Whilst the rear extension is deep in 
comparison to the original dwelling, it would not result in harm to the character of 
the area given its limited visibility and relationship with No.16 which is set further 
back within its plot.  Overall it is considered that the cumulative scale of the 
additions would not be a disproportionate addition and the resulting property 
would be similar in size to other extended dwellings within the surrounding area, 
including the properties at Nos. 12 and 18 Pleasant Rise. The proposed rear 
extension would generally reflect the design of the host property. Sufficient 
amenity space would remain for the occupiers of the dwelling. The original 
character of the property would remain discernible, particularly from public 
viewpoints.  Furthermore, the proposed extensions would not reduce the space 
around the host property to such an extent that the enlarged dwelling would 
appear cramped on its plot. The gaps between the property and the neighbouring 
dwellings would be similar to other extended dwellings within the surrounding 
area.  

10.8 For the reasons given it is concluded that the proposed development would not 
cause unacceptable harm to the character and appearance of the host property 
and, as such, it would not conflict with Policies D1 and D2 of the Welwyn Hatfield 
District Plan and the SDG.  

10.9 A number of properties in Pleasant Rise, including several of the immediate 
neighbouring properties, have been extended in a similar manner. It is therefore 
considered that the impact of the proposal upon the character of the street scene 
and the area would be acceptable. Indeed, one of the neighbouring properties, 
No. 12 Pleasant Rise, has had a rear extension of the same depth as proposed 
at No. 14. Whilst each application must be dealt with on its own merits, the 
presence of this permission is a material consideration which weighs in favour of 
the current proposal. At the time of the previous application at the application site 
(6/2018/2774/HOUSE), the Case Officer report noted in regard to the two storey 
rear extension ‘It is considered that the approved extension at No.12 represents 
the very limits of what would be an acceptable two storey extension’. The 
extension at No. 12 projects to the rear of the first floor element of the dwelling by 
5.3m, which was alongside the boundary with the adjoining property No. 14, 
similar to the proposed two storey rear extension at the application site.  

10.10 The proposed extension at No. 14 has been amended in accordance with the 
depth of the rear extension at No. 12 and is considered acceptable in terms of 
bulk, size and scale and its impact upon the character and appearance of the 
host dwelling.  

10.11 The proposed front extensions to the dwelling would also have an acceptable 
impact upon the character and appearance of the dwelling as a result of their 



limited nature. They would also be not dissimilar to corresponding extensions to 
neighbouring dwellings.   

10.12 It is also considered that the proposed materials and fenestration would be 
acceptable. 

10.13 Overall, it is considered that the proposed development, having been reduced in 
depth at ground and first floor levels by approximately 1.9m and 100mm in width, 
is acceptable and is of a satisfactory standard of design and would not 
overwhelm the dwelling.  No objections are raised in line with Policies D1 and D2 
of the District Plan, the SDG or the NPPF. 

2. Residential amenity 

10.14 Given the proposed location and size of the extensions it is considered that the 
only properties that may be impacted by the proposed development would be 
Nos.12 and No.16 Pleasant Rise. The proposal is some distance from the 
dwellings to the rear of the site to materially affect them. The previous scheme on 
the site was refused partially on the grounds of impact upon No.16. However, this 
has been addressed through a 1.9m (approximately) reduction in the depth of the 
extension. 

No.12  

10.15  Given the majority of the extensions to the dwelling would be to the other side of 
No.14 to No.12 and as No.12 has already been extended with two storey 
extensions to the side that faces No.14, the proposed extensions would not have 
an unacceptable impact on the occupiers of this dwelling.  

No.16  

10.16 The proposed two storey side and rear extensions would bring the flank elevation 
of No.14 closer to the boundary with No.16.  The proposed extensions would be 
visible from this property and would cause some impact, however, it is not 
considered that the impact would warrant a refusal in this regard.  No. 16 has a 
high level first floor side window facing No. 14 that appears to serve a habitable 
room. While the extensions would inevitably impact upon this window, loss of 
light to the side window and the room it serves is not considered to be an issue 
as this room is also served by a large front window.  

10.17 No.16 is to the north east of No.14 where the dwellings are staggered such that 
No.16 is currently set back from the main two storey element of No.14.  The 
reduction in the depth of the rear extension of approximately 1.9m from the 
refused scheme, such that it would project beyond the rear of No. 16 by 
approximately 2.3m, and together with the distance between dwellings and 
design of extension is sufficient to limit the impact of the proposal upon No.16 
acceptable. The extension would also have an acceptable impact upon the levels 
of light reaching No. 16 and its rear garden as a result of the above. The 
extension would not have a harmful impact upon the outlook of No.16 either – the 
limited projection of the extension and the distance between the dwellings is 
sufficient to ensure that the outlook from the rear facing habitable room windows 
of the dwelling at No.16 would be satisfactory.  Moreover, the extension would 
not be overbearing when viewed from, or result in a harmful level of 
overshadowing of, the dwelling at No.16 as a result of the above either.  



10.18 With regard to the front extensions, whilst these would be visible from No.16 
especially as a result of the staggered nature of the dwellings, given the distance 
between the properties, the size and scale of the proposed extensions to the 
front together with the siting of the existing dwelling, it is not considered that they 
would cause an overbearing impact, or result in a loss of light or outlook for 
No.16, or indeed any other property.    

10.19 Subject to the first floor side windows in the flank elevation of the extension 
(which would be a secondary window to a bedroom and would serve an en- suite 
bathroom) being obscure glazed with a limited degree of opening (as indicated 
on the amended plans for the application), overlooking of No.16 would not be an 
issue. For the avoidance of doubt, it is considered necessary to condition the 
side windows to be obscure glazed and non-opening below 1.7m above internal 
floor level. While the proposed Juliette balcony may result in a greater degree of 
perceived overlooking than a window in a corresponding position, it is considered 
that actual overlooking would not arise due to the oblique angle involved. No 
objections are raised to the Juliette balcony. Additionally other window positions 
would cause no undue loss of privacy due to their location.  The proposal 
accordingly complies with Policy D1 of the Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 2005, 
Policy SADM11 of the Emerging Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan 2016, the Council’s 
Supplementary Design Guidance and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

3. Highways and parking considerations 
 
10.20 As the proposed extension would increase the property on the site from a four 

bedroom to a five bedroom dwelling, there would be no increase in the level of 
parking required for the property. However, it is important that the Council’s 
Parking Supplementary Planning Guidance and Interim Parking Standards are 
considered. Given the location of the application site and the number of 
bedrooms proposed, the development should seek to provide three off street car 
parking spaces in this case. 

 
10.21 The proposed works would result in the garage being too small to be able to 

accommodate a car. However, parking for three cars would remain within the 
curtilage of the dwelling, maintaining compliance with the Council’s Parking 
Standards.  

 
4. Other considerations 

 
i) Neighbour representations 

 
10.22 A number of concerns raised by the occupier of the neighbouring dwelling have 

been addressed in the preceding paragraphs. The amended plans submitted 
during the course of the application are clear in that the depth of the rear extension 
would be 5.3m while the scaled nature of the plans is sufficient to be able to 
determine the depth of the proposed balustrade. 

 
11 Conclusion 
 
11.1 The proposed extension has been reduced in size and scale from the previous 

refused application on the site to a sufficient degree to render it acceptable in 
terms of impact upon the appearance of the property, the character of the area 
and upon neighbour amenity. Consequently, the proposal overcomes the 
reasons for refusal of planning application 6/2018/2774/HOUSE and is in 
accordance with the aims and objectives of the Welwyn Hatfield District Plan, 



Supplementary Design Guidance, Emerging Local Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

11.2 For the reasons summarised above, together with all other material 
considerations, subject to the suggested conditions, the proposal is 
recommended for approval. 

 
12 Recommendation   
 
12.1 It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the following 

conditions: 
  

1. The brickwork, roof tile, bond, mortar, windows, detailing, guttering, soffits 
and other external decorations of the approved extension/alterations must 
match the existing dwelling/building in relation to colour and texture. The 
proposed composite horizontal shiplap cladding shall be light grey in colour. 
 
REASON:  To ensure a satisfactory standard of development in the interests 
of visual amenity in accordance with Policies D1 and D2 of the Welwyn 
Hatfield District Plan 2005 and the National Planning Policy Framework 2019. 

 
2. Notwithstanding the approved plans, for the avoidance of doubt, the first floor 

windows in the flank elevation of the extension hereby approved, facing 
No.16 Pleasant Rise, shall be obscured glazed and non opening to a 
minimum height of 1.7m above internal floor level and maintained as such 
thereafter.  

 
REASON: To protect the residential amenity and living conditions of adjoining 
occupiers in accordance with Policy D1 of the Welwyn Hatfield District Plan 
2005 and the National Planning Policy Framework. 
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3. The development/works shall not be started and completed other than in 

accordance with the approved plans and details: 
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REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the approved plans and details. 

 
INFORMATIVES 

 
1. This permission does not convey any consent which may be required under 

any legislation other than the Town and Country Planning Acts. Any 
permission required under the Building Regulations or under any other Act, 
must be obtained from the relevant authority or body e.g. Fire Officer, Health 
and Safety Executive, Environment Agency (water interest etc.) Neither does 
this permission negate or override any private covenants or legal interest 
(easements or wayleaves) which may affect the land. 
 

2. The granting of this permission does not convey or imply any consent to build 
upon or access from any land not within the ownership of the applicant. 

 
3. The applicant is advised to take account the provisions of The Party Wall Act 

1996 insofar as the carrying out of development affecting or in close 
proximity to a shared boundary. 

 
4. Any damage to the grass verges caused by the development/works hereby 

approved is the responsibility of the applicant and must be re-instated to their 
original condition, within one month of the completion of the 
development/works. If damage to the verges are not repaired then the 
Council and/or Highway Authority will take appropriate enforcement action to 
remedy any harm caused. 

 
5. Parking and Storage of materials: The applicant is advised that all areas for 

parking, storage, and delivery of materials associated with the construction of 
this development should be provided within the site on land which is not 
public highway, and the use of such areas must not interfere with the public 
highway. If this is not possible, authorisation should be sought from the 
Highway Authority before construction works commence. Further information 
is available via the website: 
https://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/services/highways-roads-and-
pavements/business-and-developer-information/development-
management/highways-development-management.spx or by telephoning 
0300 1234047 
 

6. Obstruction of public highway land: It is an offence under section 137 of the 
Highways Act 1980 for any person, without lawful authority or excuse, in any 
way to wilfully obstruct the free passage along a highway or public right of 
way. If this development is likely to result in the public highway or public right 
of way network becoming routinely blocked (fully or partly) the applicant must 
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contact the Highway Authority to obtain their permission and requirements 
before construction works commence. Further information is available via the 
website: http://www.hertsdirect.org/services/transtreets/highways/ or by 
telephoning 0300 1234047 

 
7. In addition, and separate to your planning permission, for the majority of 

schemes, you are required by law to appoint a building regulator who will 
inspect your property at various stages during the course of your building 
project.  This is to ensure it is compliant with the Building Regulations and 
the Building Act 1984.    

 
The checks the building regulator will carry out include, but are not limited to, 
the structure, foundations, fire precautions and escape routes, electrical and 
plumbing compliance and other issues such as drainage and insulation.  The 
objective of these checks is to ensure that your building is safe to live in, 
accessible and environmentally sustainable.   
 
Once all build stages are checked and the works are finished, a Completion 
Certificate is issued confirming that these objectives have been met.  You will 
also need the Completion Certificate, should you sell the property, as it will 
confirm to future owners that the work has been carried out in compliance 
with the Regulations. 
 
As the owner of the property, you are responsible for Building Regulations 
compliance so we would urge you to decide which regulator to use, as 
opposed to leaving your builder or architect to make the choice.  This is so 
that you can be sure the building regulator is truly independent and working 
to protect you from any breach or omission during the works. 
 
Hertfordshire Building Control Limited are a Company wholly owned by eight 
local authorities in Hertfordshire including Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council.  
Please contact them on 01438 879990 or at 
buildingcontrol@hertfordshirebc.co.uk to discuss the process and all that is 
involved.  Or alternatively refer to the Homeowner Information section on 
their website at www.hertfordshirebc.co.uk 
 

8. Noise control 
 

1. All works and ancillary operations which are audible at the site 
boundary, or at such other place as may be agreed with the Council, 
shall be carried out only between the hours of :  
8.00am and 6.00pm on Mondays to Fridays  
8.00am and 1.00pm Saturdays  
and at no time on Sundays and Bank Holidays  

 
2. The best practicable means, as defined in section 72 of the Control of 

Pollution Act 1974, to reduce noise to a minimum shall be employed at 
all times  

 
3. All plant and machinery in use shall be properly silenced and maintained 

in accordance with the manufacturers’ instructions. 
 

4.  All compressors shall be sound reduced models, fitted with properly 
lined and sealed acoustic covers, which shall be kept closed whenever 

http://www.hertsdirect.org/services/transtreets/highways/
http://www.hertfordshirebc.co.uk/


the machines are in use. All ancillary pneumatic percussive tools shall 
be fitted with mufflers or silencers of the type recommended by the 
manufactures.  

 
5. All machines in intermittent use shall be shut down during intervening 

periods between work, or throttled down to a minimum. Noise emitting 
equipment, which is required to operate continuously, shall be housed in 
suitable acoustic enclosures.  

 
6. Items of plant and equipment shall be maintained in good condition so 

that extraneous noise from mechanical vibration, squeaking or creaking 
is reduced to a minimum.  

 
7. Any pile driving shall be carried out by a recognised noise reducing 

system.  
 

8. Where practical, rotary drills and bursters, actuated by hydraulic or 
electric power shall be used for excavating hard material. 

 
9.  In general, equipment for breaking concrete and the like, shall be 

hydraulically actuated.  
 

10. ‘BS 5228 Noise Control on Construction Sites’ should be referred to for 
guidance in respect of all work carried out by the developer, their main 
contractor and any subcontractors.  

 
11. Any emergency deviation from these conditions shall be notified to the 

Council without delay.  
 
9. Dust control 
 

1. All efforts shall be made to reduce dust generation to a minimum. 
 

2.  Stock piles of materials for use on the site or disposal that are likely to 
generate dust, shall be sited so as to minimise any nuisance to residents 
or neighbouring businesses. Materials for disposal shall be moved off 
site as quickly as possible.  

 
3. Water sprays shall be used, as and when necessary, to reduce dust 

from particularly "dusty" activities or stock piles.  
 

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT 

The decision has been made taking into account, where practicable and 
appropriate the requirements of paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework and material planning considerations do not justify a decision 
contrary to the development plan. 



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 
 


